

No. 19-35461
(Consolidated with Nos. 19-35460 and 19-35462)
Oral Argument Scheduled For June 5, 2020
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants,

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant,

and

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Alaska
No. 3:17-cv-00101 (Hon. Sharon L. Gleason)

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S REPLY BRIEF

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
srosenbaum@cov.com

*Attorneys for American Petroleum
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 1341(a) AUTHORIZES PRESIDENTIAL MODIFICATION OF OCS WITHDRAWAL DECISIONS.....	3
A. Section 1341(a)'s Broad Discretionary Language Authorizes The President Both To Withdraw And Modify A Withdrawal.....	4
B. OCSLA's Developmental Purpose Supports Reading Section 1341(a) To Authorize The President To Modify A Withdrawal.	13
C. Presidential And Congressional Practice Supports Reading Section 1341(a) To Authorize The President To Modify A Withdrawal.	19
II. THE PRESIDENT'S DELEGATED DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 1341(a) COMBINED WITH THE PRESIDENT'S ARTICLE II POWERS FURTHER SUPPORT EXECUTIVE ORDER 13795.	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aleut Tribe v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	22
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25
<i>Chan Healthcare Group, PS v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 844 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 13
<i>Cochnowar v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405 (1919)	10
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	563 F.3d 12
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	26
<i>Donovan v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	5
<i>Gorbach v. Reno</i> , 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	19
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 8, 13
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	17

In re Lifshultz Fast Freight Corp.,
63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995)18

Lockerty v. Phillips,
319 U.S. 182 (1943)5

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)7

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)23

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
560 U.S. 674 (2010)23

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014) 21, 23

North Dakota v. United States,
460 U.S. 300 (1983)9

Parra v. Astrue,
481 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Pennsylvania v. Lynn,
501 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....5

Polar Bear Prods., Inc. v. Timex Corp.,
384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Presidio Historical Ass’n v. Presidio Trust,
811 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016)14

Saxbe v. Bustos,
419 U.S. 65 (1974)22

Sec’y of the Interior v. California,
464 U.S. 312 (1984)15

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)25

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)11

United States v. California,
332 U.S. 19 (1947)24

United States v. Louisiana,
339 U.S. 699 (1950)24

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
 236 U.S. 459 (1915) 2, 10, 19, 20, 22, 27

United States v. Mills,
 850 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2017)18

United States v. Mitchell,
 463 U.S. 206 (1983)6

United States v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.,
 329 U.S. 424 (1947)11

Valladolid v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP,
 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 3, 27, 28

Zuber v. Allen,
 396 U.S. 168 (1969) 25, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2071(a)6

43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) 14, 15

43 U.S.C. § 1335(a)(1).....8

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1).....15

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)(A)15

43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)(B)15

43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(2)(B)16

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(1)(A).....16

43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4).....16

43 U.S.C. § 1341(a)1, 4

43 U.S.C. § 1341(b)17

43 U.S.C. § 1341(c)17

43 U.S.C. § 1341(d)17

43 U.S.C. § 1341(e)-(f)17

43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) 12, 16, 17

43 U.S.C. § 1347(c)8

43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(3).....8
 43 U.S.C. § 1802(1)1, 14
 Pub. L. No. 83-31, 67 Stat. 29 (May 22, 1953)24
 Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 462 (Aug. 7, 1953).....25
 Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (Oct. 21, 1976).....23

Other Authorities

Executive Order 10426,
 18 Fed. Reg. 405 (Jan. 16, 1953).....24
 H.R. Rep. No. 83-413 (1953),
reprinted in 1953 U.S.C.C.A.N. 21771, 14
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N 1450.....14
Title to Certain Submerged Lands—Veto Message,
 98 Cong. Rec. 6251 (May 29, 1952)24
 V. Kesavan & J.G. Sidak, *The Legislator-In-Chief*,
 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2002)6
 VanDercreek, *From the Judiciary Act of 1789 to the Judicial Improvements Act of
 1989 - Two Hundred Years of Non-Inferior Inferior Courts*,
 14 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 565 (1989).....6
 Washington Post, Jan. 16, 1953,
Navy Gets Tideland Oil, Truman Says in Press Finale.....24

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 550.2848

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III § 15, 6
 U.S. Const., art. I § 5, cl. 3.....6
 U.S. Const., art. I § 9, cl. 7.....6
 U.S. Const., art. II § 36
